

IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,	*	
Defendant/Appellant,	*	
vs.	*	No. 01142
		September Term, 2003
DONALD E. MILLER	*	
Plaintiff/Appellee.	*	

**MOTION OF THE MARYLAND DEFENSE COUNSEL, INC.
TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT**

Amicus Curiae, Maryland Defense Counsel, Inc. (“MDC”), by John Parker Sweeney and Meagan N. Newman, Miles & Stockbridge P.C., respectfully requests that this Court permit the filing of the enclosed *Amicus* Brief on Behalf of Appellant pursuant to Maryland Rule 8-511, and for cause states as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

QUESTION PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. THE SUPREME COURT HAS CAREFULLY CONSIDERED THE
 NATURE OF EXPERT EVIDENCE AND THE JUDICIAL GATE-
 KEEPING ROLE UNDER THE CORRESPONDING FEDERAL
 RULES OF EVIDENCE..... 4

 II. MARYLAND CASELAW BOTH EXCLUDES RELIABLE
 EXPERT EVIDENCE AND ADMITS UNSUPPORTED
 CONJECTURE..... 6

 A. The Exclusion of Reliable Expert Evidence. 6

 B. The Admission of Unsupported Conjecture..... 10

 III. RIGOROUS APPLICATION OF THE MARYLAND RULES OF
 EVIDENCE WILL AVOID SUCH ANOMOLIES AND LEAD TO
 MORE FAIR AND JUST RESULTS..... 12

 IV. CONCURRENT JURISDICTION OF STATE AND FEDERAL
 COURTS FAVORS THE USE CONSISTENT RULES FOR
 ADMISSION OF EXPERT EVIDENCE 21

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

STATEMENT OF TYPE FONT AND TYPE SIZE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

<u>Allewalt v. State</u> , 61 Md. App. 503, 487 A.2d 664 (1985).....	18
<u>Armstead v. State</u> , 342 Md. 38, 673 A.2d 221 (1996).....	20
<u>Cavallo v. Star Enterprise</u> , 100 F.3d 1150 (4 th Cir. 1996).....	21, 22
<u>Cobey v. State</u> , 73 Md. App. 233, 240-244, 533 A.2d 944 (1987)	8, 9
<u>Cobey v. State</u> , 80 Md. App. 31, 559 A.2d 391 (1989).....	8
<u>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</u> , 509 U.S. 579, 113 S. Ct. 2786, 125 L. Ed. 2d 469 (1993)	4, 5, 13, 15, 16
<u>Fibreboard Corp. v. Myers</u> , 325 Md. 249, 600 A.2d 418 (1992).....	3, 10
<u>Frye v. United States</u> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C.Cir.1923).....	15
<u>Giant Food, Inc. v. Booker</u> , 152 Md. App. 166 (2003)	13, 22
<u>Keene Corp. v. Hall</u> , 96 Md. App. 644, 626 A.2d 997 (1993).....	19
<u>Keirsev v. State</u> , 106 Md. App. 551, 575, 665 A.2d 700 (1995).....	19, 20
<u>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</u> , 526 U.S. 137, 141, 119 S. Ct. 1167, 1171, 143 L. Ed. 2d. 38(1999).....	16, 20
<u>Lewin Realty III, Inc. v. Brooks</u> , 138 Md. App. 244, 771 A.2d 446 (2001)	14
<u>Myers v. Celotex</u> , 88 Md. App. 442, 594 A.2d 1248 (1991).....	3, 10, 11, 15, 18
<u>Owens Corning v. Bauman</u> , 125 Md. App. 454, 726 A.2d 745, 767 (1999).....	12
<u>Reed v. State</u> , 283 Md. 374, 391 A.2d 364 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Sippio v. State</u> , 350 Md. 633, 714 A.2d 864 (1998).....	3
<u>State v. Allewalt</u> , 308 Md. 89, 517 A.2d 741 (1986)	18, 19

<u>United States v. Horn</u> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 530 (D. Md. 2003).....	6, 16
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 370 Md. 191, 803 A.2d 1034 (2000).....	3, 6, 7, 8

RULES

MD. CODE ANN., EVIDENCE §5-702 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
MD. CODE ANN., EVIDENCE §5-703 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1332 (2003)	21
45 U.S.C. §56 (2003)	21
